Under IAS 18 Revenue, which excludes value added tax and other applicable turnover taxes, represent sales to individual sales consultants and licensed
distributors or, in the case of mail order and retail sales, to individual customers or, in case of 3rd party suppliers, royalties income. Sales were
recognised in the consolidated income statements when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer. No revenue

werer recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due.

ii. Loyalty programmes

Under IAS 18 Revenue were allocated between the loyalty programmes and the other components of sale. The amount allocated to loyalty programmes
were deferred, and  were recognised as revenue when the Group had fulfilled its obligation to supply the free or discounted products under the terms
of the programmes or when it was no longer probable that the points under the programmes wouldl be redeemed.

iii. Other income
Under IAS 18 Other income comprised catalogues sales, freight income and rental income.

 For the three months ended 31 March

€’000 As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

Sales   330,829 3,314 334,143

Cost of sales (100,330) 8,538 (91,792)

Gross profit 230,499 11,852 242,351

Other income - 10,562 10,562

Selling and marketing expenses (115,989) (14,855) (130,844)

Distribution and infrastructure (6,715) (15,348) (22,063)

Administrative expenses (73,013) (18) (73,031)

Operating profit   34,782 (7,807) 26,975

Net profit before income tax 30,274 (7,807) 22,467

Total income tax expense (9,252) 1,757 (7,495)

Net profit 21,022 (6,050) 14,972

Total comprehensice income for the period 16,336 (6,050) 10,286

Oriflame Interim report 1 January – 31 March 2018

24

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 replaces existing leases guidance, including IAS 17 Leases and related interpretations. IFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease

accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing
its obliation to make lease payments. IFRS 16 implementation is based on the modified retrospective option This has resulted in the recognition of
Right-of-Use Assets of €87.7m, new lease liabilities of €93.9m and related tax of €1.1m as of 1 January 2018. The impact on the retained earnings net